
Dr Gwynne Jones
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING

PWYLLGOR SGRIWTINI 
CORFFORAETHOL (ARBENNIG)

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
(EXTRAORDINARY)

DYDD LLUN, 8 GORFFENNAF, 2019 am  
1:00 y. p. MONDAY, 8 JULY 2019 at 1.00 pm

YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR 1, 
SWYDDFYEDD Y CYNGOR, LLANGEFNI 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL 
OFFICES, LLANGEFNI

Swyddog Pwyllgor Ann Holmes
01248 752518 Committee Officer

AELODAU/MEMBERS
Cynghorydd/Councillor:

PLAID CYMRU / THE PARTY OF WALES

Lewis Davies, John Griffith, Dylan Rees (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair), Alun Roberts, Nicola 
Roberts

Y GRWP ANNIBYNNOL / THE INDEPENDENT GROUP

Richard Griffiths, Richard O. Jones

PLAID LAFUR CYMRU/ WALES LABOUR PARTY

J. Arwel Roberts

ANNIBYNNWYR MÔN / ANGLESEY INDEPENDENTS

Aled Morris Jones (Democratiaid Rhyddfrydol Cymru/Welsh Liberal Democrats)(Cadeirydd/Chair)
Bryan Owen

AELODAU CYFETHOLEDIG (Gyda hawl pleidleisio ar faterion Addysg) /
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (With voting rights when dealing with Educational matters)

Mr Keith Roberts (Yr Eglwys Gatholig / The Catholic Church)
Mrs Anest G. Frazer (Yr Eglwys yng Nghymru / The Church in Wales)
Mr Dyfed Wyn Jones (Rhiant Llywodraethwr – Sector Ysgolion Cynradd/Parent Governor- 
Primary Schools Sector)

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

1   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To receive any declaration of interest by any Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business.

2   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 8)

To present the minutes of the previous meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee held on 3 June, 2019.

3   DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES' ANNUAL REPORT ON THE 
EFFECTIVENESS OF SOCIAL SERVICES 2018/19  (Pages 9 - 52)

To present the draft Annual Report for 2018/19.

4   ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19: LISTENING AND LEARNING FROM COMPLAINTS  
(Pages 53 - 74)

To present the Social Services’ Complaints Procedure Annual Report for 2018/19.



 

1 
 

 CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 3 June, 2019  

PRESENT: Councillor Aled Morris Jones (Chair)  
Councillor Dylan Rees (Vice-Chair)  
 
Councillors Lewis Davies, John Griffith, Richard Griffiths, Alun Roberts, 
J. Arwel Roberts  
 
Portfolio Members 
 
Councillor Llinos Medi Huws (Leader and Portfolio Member for Social 
Services) 
Councillor Dafydd Rhys Thomas (Portfolio Member for Corporate 
Business) 
Councillor Richard Dew (Portfolio Member for Planning and Public 
Protection) 
Councillor R. Meirion Jones (Portfolio Member for Education, Libraries, 
Culture and Youth) 
Councillor R.G. Parry OBE FRAgS (Portfolio Member for Highways, 
Property and Waste) 

IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

Chief Executive 
Assistant Chief Executive (Partnerships, Community and Service 
Improvement)  
Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer 
Interim Director of Social Services/Head of Adults’ Services (for item 3) 
Head of Children and Families’ Services (for items 3 and 4) 
Head of Housing Services (for item 3) 
Head of Learning (for item 3) 
Head of Profession (HR) and Transformation (for item 3) 
Programme, Business Planning and Performance Manager (for item 3)  
Chief Planning Officer (for item 3) 
Scrutiny Manager (AGD) 
Committee Officer (ATH) 

APOLOGIES: Councillors Richard Owain Jones, Bryan Owen, Mr Keith Roberts , Mrs 
Anest Frazer (Co-opted Members), Councillor Robin Williams (Portfolio 
Member for Finance)  

ALSO 
PRESENT: 

Councillor Dafydd Roberts (by invitation for item 5), Head of Democratic 
Services    

 

The Chair thanked his fellow Committee members for his re-election as Chair of the 
Corporate Scrutiny Committee and he specifically thanked Councillor Dylan Rees, the Vice-
Chair for chairing the meetings on 19 March and 17 May, 2019 in his absence.  

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was received. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

2 
 

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meetings of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee held on the 
dates noted below were presented and were confirmed as a correct record of the 
proceedings on those dates – 

 19 March, 2019 

 14 May, 2019 

 17 May, 2019 

3 MONITORING PERFORMANCE: CORPORATE SCORECARD QUARTER 4 2018/19 

The report of the Head of Profession (HR) and Transformation incorporating the 
Corporate Scorecard for Quarter 4 2018/19 was presented for the Committee’s 
consideration. The report portrayed the position of the Council against its operational 
objectives as at the end of the fourth quarter of 2018/19. 

The Portfolio Member for Corporate Business provided a summary of the end of year 
performance outcomes highlighting those areas where performance fell short of target 
and were ragged RED on the scorecard – these were few compared to the majority of 
areas which had performed to target and were ragged GREEN on the scorecard. The 
report provided a very positive reflection of the Council’s performance overall and in 
several areas represented an improvement on the 2017/18 performance which was 
especially gratifying to report considering the challenges this and other local authorities 
are facing.  The Portfolio Member referred to the Performance Indicators that had 
underperformed against their annual targets and the reasons therefore as provided by the 
relevant services (paragraph 2.1.9 refers). Although the Quarter 4 performance with 
regard to attendance at work was better than that for Quarter 3, the cumulative score of 
10.34 WDL per FTE for the year was slightly disappointing being over the target of 9.75 
WDL per FTE. The Portfolio Member gave assurances that this was receiving high level 
attention. The report also touched on Customer Service and here again portrayed an 
improving picture noting also that the number of users of AppMôn and the Council’s 
website had continued to grow
[...]
ed that the Panel’s current membership of 4 members (2 members from both 
scrutiny committees) be extended by 2 additional members – one from each of the 
scrutiny committees - in order to increase capacity and provide a more robust approach 
to financial scrutiny. 

Having agreed that the Panel’s membership be extended, it was RESOLVED to 
nominate Councillor John Griffith to serve on the Finance Scrutiny Panel. 

NO FURTHER ACTION WAS PROPOSED 

6 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee’s Forward Work Programme was presented and was noted by Members 
without amendment. 

 
Councillor Aled Morris Jones 

    Chair 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



V7 16/10/17   
1 

 

 
 

1 - Recommendation/s  

Recommendations 
 
1.1. Members are invited to comment on the content of the draft Isle of Anglesey 

County Councils’ Annual Director’s Report on the Effectiveness of Social 
Services 2018/19. 

 
1.2. It is recommended that members consider: 

a) whether the report has captured the Council’s current position with 
regards to delivering its Social Services; 

b) whether the reports accurately reflects its improvement priorities for both 
Adults and Children and Families Services for the forthcoming year; 

c) whether the report reflects the Council’s accountability and responsibility 
with regard to its Social Services. 

 

 

 
 

2 – Link to Council Plan / Other Corporate Priorities  

 

 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Scrutiny Report Template 

 

Committee: Corporate Scrutiny Committee  

Date: 8th July  2019 

Subject: Annual Director’s Report on the Effectiveness of Social 
Services 2018/19 
 

Purpose of Report: To receive comments and suggestions for any 
improvements on the final draft report of the Annual 
Directors Report, presented by the Interim Statutory 
Director. 

Scrutiny Chair: Councillor Aled Morris Jones 
 

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Llinos Medi 
 

Head of Service: Alwyn Jones, Head of Adult Services and Fôn Roberts, He
[...]
ommittee, Executive Committee and a meeting of the Full Council 
later in the year. 
 

3.5 Looking at plans and proposals from a perspective of: 
 Long term 

 Prevention 

 Integration 

 Collaboration 

 Involvement 
 [focus on wellbeing] 
 
Wellbeing is central to everything that we do, and the report outlines our priority for the 
forthcoming year.  It addresses good practice, case studies and outlines project 
completion such as Hafan Cefni.  The report follows a specific defined format, under the 
Code of Practice under the SCWBA, and considers the above headings. 
 

 

4 - Key Scrutiny Questions  

It is recommended that members consider: 

Page 10



V7 16/10/17   
3 

 
d) Whether the report has captured the Council’s current position with regards to 

delivering its Social Services; 

e) Whether the reports accurately reflects its improvement priorities for both Adults and 

Children’s Services for the forthcoming year; 

f) Whether the report reflects the Council’s accountability and responsibility with regard 

to its Social Services.  

 

5 – Background / Context  

Background 
There is a statutory requirement that the Director of Social Services publishes a 
yearly report. A yearly Directors Report has been produced by Anglesey Council 
since 2009/10. The purpose of the Annual Report is to promote awareness and 
accountability for the performance and progress made over the past year in 
delivering Social Services within Anglesey County Council, as well as outlining 
the improvement priorities for the forthcoming year. 

 
Final Design 
Please note that the final report, once agreed, will be published on the Council’s 
website using. The Final draft will be designed by the council’s graphic designer. 
 
Timetable 

It is proposed that the report is shared with the following committees: 

Senior Leadership Team  24th June 2019 – completed  - SLT agree the content. 

 

Scrutiny Committee 8th July 2019 

Executive Committee 15th July 2019 

Full C
[...]
 year, as well as highlighting the challenges that 
need to be addressed in the coming year.  
 
We welcome any comment on the format and content of this report in order to assist our 
improvement journey. 

Page 14



 

3 
 

Director’s Introduction & Summary of Performance 
 
I am pleased to present the fourth Annual Report under the Social Services and Well-
being Act (Wales) 2014.  At the outset of this report I would like to thank Dr Caroline 
Turner our former director for her support over the last 2 years and wish her all the 
best in her new role in Powys  
 
Over the past twelve months, I am pleased with the progress that we’ve made 
collectively across both Children’s & Adults Services. The good work in children’s 
services has culminated in an inspection by CIW in October 2018. This tells us we are 
making good progress but must continue to strengthen services and practices. We 
welcome the findings of this inspection. 
 
Over the last 12 months there are a number of developments of which we are rightfully 
proud within children’s services. As examples our work is now underpinned by 
Improving Practice Quality Framework designed to govern and guide our workforce, 
Teulu Mon have in place a clear Engagement Strategy and the Stepping Forward 
Service aims to further strengthen families who no longer require statutory support but 
continue to need guidance.  
 
Decisive steps have been taken to improve the Offer made to Foster Carers employed 
by the Council which we hope will not only increase our ability to recruit foster carers 
but also assist them to offer the best support to fostered children.  
 
Similarly Adult Services have been able to make progress in our goal to support Adults 
to remain independent in their own homes. The opening of Hafan Cefni, Extra Care 
Unit provides the people of Anglesey with accommodation which allows them to 
remain independent whilst at the same time receiving care and support should they 
need it. We thank our partners in Pennaf for their hard work in delivering this fabulous 
facility. 
 
In partnership with the Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board we have also 
successfully commissioned new domiciliary care provision for our residents from area 
based providers. From now on individuals with a need for care, including those 
needing support to meet their continuing health care needs (CHC) can expect to 
receive that care within 48 hours. 
 
Mental Health Support Services have strengthened their focus on helping individuals 
to improve their wellbeing through group health & fitness sessions engaging in sporting 
and leisure activities on their path to recovery.   
 
2019/20 continues to hold further challenges for both Adults and Children’s Services 
and we consider that we are well placed to meet these.  
 
In Children’s Services we will continue to focus on supporting the safety and wellbeing 
of children and have ambitious plans to develop 3 small group homes on Anglesey - 
Cartrefi Clud Mon in 2019/20. This will allow us to support children who have high 
needs within their local area and not in expensive out of county placements. We also 
remain committed to continue to deliver ongoing Service Improvement within the 
service. 

Page 15



 

4 
 

 
Adult Services aim to focus on a model of day support for individuals with a Learning 
Disability in a way that meets their goals and supports their progression. In partnership 
with our health and third sector partners we also aim to establish Community Resource 
Teams within 3 areas of Anglesey to provide the best support for people to remain 
independent delivered by integrated teams. 
 
Finally I would like to thank all our staff and those in commissioned providers for their 
hard work in 2018/19. A career in social care can often be a challenging and we thank 
them for their continued dedication. 
 
 
  
 

 
 

Alwyn Rhys Jones 

Interim Director of Social Services & Head of Adult Services 

 

 

  Fon Roberts, Head of
[...]
epresentations 
and Complaints Procedure and dealing with complaints. 
 
R3- To note the Action Plan for developing the arrangements for dealing effectively 
with representations and complaints received from service users and their 
representatives. 
 

 
 

2 – Link to Council Plan / Other Corporate Priorities  

 

The Social Services Representations and Complaints Procedure has a role in ensuring 

the provision of high quality Social Services and is therefore relevant to the following 

priorities from the Council Plan: 

 Creating the conditions for everyone to achieve their long-term potential 

 Support vulnerable adults and families and keep them safe, healthy and as 

independent as possible 

 

 
 

 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Scrutiny Report Template 

 

Committee: Corporate Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 8/07/2019 

Subject: Annual Report – ‘Listening and Learning from 
Complaints’ 

Purpose of Report: There is an obligation to produce an Annual Report on 
the operation of the Representations and Complaints 
Procedure and present it to the relevant Local Authority 
Scrutiny Committee so that it is able to scrutinise and 
monitor the arrangements for dealing effectively with 
complaints received from service users and their 
representatives. 

Scrutiny Chair: Cllr Aled Morris Jones 

Portfolio Holder(s): Cllr Llinos Medi Huws 

Head of Service: Children and Family Services: Fon Roberts 
Adult Services: Alwyn Jones 

Report Author: 
Tel: 
Email: 

Sophie Shanahan 
01248 752717 
slsss@ynysmon.gov.uk 

Local Members: Relevant to all members 

Page 53

Agenda Item 4



  
2 

 

 

3 – Guiding Principles for Scrutiny Members  

To assist Members when scrutinising the topic:-  
 

3.1 Impact the matter has on individuals and communities [focus on customer/citizen] 
 
3.2 A look at the efficiency & effectiveness of any proposed change – both financially and 
in terms of quality [focus on value] 
 
3.3 A look at any risks [focus on risk]  

 
3.4 Scrutin
[...]
tions by independent investigators into formal 
complaints under Stage 2 of the procedure; 

 Ensuring that a formal written response together with a copy of the 
independent investigation report is sent to the complainant within the 
timescale of 25 working days under Stage 2 of the procedure, keeping the 
complainant informed if any delay is anticipated; 

 Co-ordinating responses by Social Services to inquiries made by the 
Office of the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales in relation to 
complaints about Social Services matters; 

 Monitoring Action Plans to ensure that lessons are learnt from the process 
of investigating complaints in order to improve the quality of the services; 

 Developing the internal Representations and Complaints Procedure; 

 Ensuring that information is available in order to facilitate access to the 
Representations and Complaints Procedure for service users and their 
representatives; 

 Providing training and support to promote understanding of the function of 
the Representations and Complaints Procedure amongst Social Services 
staff.  

 
1.4 The main objectives of these arrangements are to: 

 Record any comments, be they negative or positive, about the services 
provided; 

 Attempt to resolve concerns and complaints as soon as possible in order 
to avoid escalation; 

 Provide an opportunity for service users and other eligible people to 
present formal complaints under Stage 2 of the procedure. 

 

Page 57



  
6 

 

 

2. Positive and Negative Comments 
 
2.1  Positive Comments 
 
2.1.1 A total of 212 positive comments were recorded during the year (68 for 

Children and Family Services and 144 for Adult Services) – a small decrease 
on the total of 232 in 2017/18, but higher than the total received in 2016/17 
(202).  
 

2.1.2 Of the 68 positive comments received by Children and Family Services in 
2017/18, 16 were from professionals external to the Service, while 52 were 
from service users, their representati
[...]
– Specialist Children’s Services 
 
“Thank you for all your efforts and dedication during your time working with 
[the child], you have managed to build [the child’s] confidence and trust up. 
He has thoroughly enjoyed his time with you. We hope the next child that 
gains your support benefits as much as we did. – Family Support Service 
 
“[The social worker] listened and acted on her promises.  She is an awesome 
social worker and awesome person as well.  She would make a promise and 
then make it happen. All social workers should be like her.” – Môn 3 Team 
 
 

 
2.2 Negative Comments / Concerns 
 
2.2.1 A total of 59 negative comments / concerns were logged by the Complaints 

Officer during the year, 49 for Children and Family Services and 10 for Adult 
Services.* The number received by Adult Services shows a marginal 
decrease, from 11 the previous year. Whilst the number received by 
Children’s Services has increased (from 32 the previous year), this is in a 
context where the number of official complaints has decreased somewhat, 
and therefore may suggest that more concerns are being resolved informally, 
avoiding escalation to Stage 1 of the Representations and Complaints 
Procedure.  

 

Page 60



  
9 

 

 

* These statistics exclude matters which were logged as official complaints. In situations 
where a large number of negative comments are made in relation to one case by one 
individual, these may be grouped together as one concern / negative comment. 

 
2.2.2 Complaints in relation to Children and Family Services are sometimes about 

decisions made by the Service and may concern decisions which were not in 
the favour or the complainant.  Whilst the Service will look into such concerns, 
caution should be taken when comparing the complaints statistics of teams 
and services, due to the very different work that they carry out. It is likely that 
some teams will be prone, due to the statutory nature of their work, to higher 
levels of complaints 
[...]
l Services' Annual Report on the Effectiveness of Social Services 2018/19
	Corporate Scrutiny Report Eng EJE V1 Final
	ACRF 2019 Draft 0.5 EJE

	4 Annual Report 2018/19: Listening and Learning from Complaints



Minutes of the meeting


1

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the extraordinary meeting held on 8 July 2019

PRESENT:  Councillor Aled Morris Jones (Chair) 
Councillor Dylan Rees (Vice-Chair) 

Councillors Lewis Davies, John Griffith, Richard Griffiths, Alun Roberts, 
Bryan Owen

Portfolio Members

Councillor Llinos Medi Huws (Leader and Portfolio Member for Social 
Services)
Councillor R. Meirion Jones (Portfolio Member for Education, Libraries, 
Culture and Youth) (from item 4)

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive
Interim Director of Social Services/Head of Adults’ Services 
Head of Children and Families’ Services 
Head of Democratic Services
Social Services Customer Care Development and Designated 
Complaints Officer (SS) (for item 4)
Committee Officer (ATH)

APOLOGIES: Councillors Richard Owain Jones, Nicola Roberts, Mr Keith Roberts , Mrs 
Anest Frazer Mr Dyfed Wyn Jones (Co-opted Members), Councillor 
Robin Williams (Portfolio Member for Finance)

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Carwyn Jones (Portfolio Member for Major Projects and 
Economic Development) Miss Awen G. Maple (Denu Talent Assistant)

The Chair welcomed all those present to this meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
and he extended a particular welcome to Miss Awen G. Maple who was in attendance in 
her capacity as Denu Talent Assistant.

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was received.

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee held on 3 June, 
2019 were presented and were confirmed as a correct record.

3 DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES' ANNUAL REPORT ON THE EFFECTIVENESS OF 
SOCIAL SERVICES 2018/19 

The Director’s Annual Report on the effectiveness of Social Services in 2018/19 was 
presented for the Committee’s consideration. The report is produced in accordance with 



2

statutory requirement and seeks to promote awareness and accountability for the 
performance and progress made over the past year in delivering Social Services within the 
Council as well as outlining the improvement priorities for the forthcoming year.

The Interim Director of Social Services and Head of Adults’ Services said that he would 
firstly like to thank Dr Caroline Turner, his predecessor who was in post for most of 
2018/19, for her work and support over the course of the past two years. The Officer said 
that it was pleasing to be able to report on the progress made collectively across both 
Children and Adults’ Services in this the fourth Annual Report which Anglesey has issued 
under the Social Services and Well-being Act 2014.The good work in Children’s Services 
has culminated in an inspection by Care Inspectorate Wales in 2018 which showed good 
progress but that this must continue on order to further strengthen services and practices.

Over the last 12 months there have been a number of developments within Children’s 
Services of which the Service is proud including the underpinning of all work by the 
Improving Practice Quality Framework designed to govern and guide the workforce; the 
formulation of a Teulu Môn Engagement Strategy as well as the Stepping Forward Service 
which aims to further strengthen families who no longer require statutory support but 
continue to need guidance. The New Offer to Foster Carers employed by the Council has 
been implemented which it is hoped will increase the Council’s ability to recruit foster 
carers and assist them to offer the best support to fostered children.

Likewise, Adults’ Services have been able to make progress in their goal to support adults 
to remain independent in their own homes reflected in the opening of the new Hafan Cefni 
Extra Care Unit. In partnership with BCUHB, the Service has successfully commissioned 
new domiciliary care provision for residents from area based providers. Mental Health 
Support Services have strengthened their focus on helping individuals to improve their well-
being through group health and fitness sessions and through engagement in sporting 
activities on their path to recovery.

Looking forward, whilst 2019/20 continues to hold further challenges for both Adults’ 
Services and Children and Families’ Services, it is considered that both services are well 
placed to meet them. The Social Services’ staff were thanked for their work throughout the 
year and it was acknowledged that without their commitment and dedication, the many 
achievements to which the annual report is testament would not have been possible.

In considering the Annual Report, the Committee was agreed that in its message it notes 
many successes from which the Council can take assurance and encouragement. The 
Committee recognised that Social Services is a complex area where the challenges of a 
changing demographic, growing demand and cost pressures can be felt acutely and that 
securing progress and improvement is therefore an ongoing commitment. In the detailed 
discussion, the Committee raised the following matters –

• That under Measuring Quality Standard 3 it is noted that 79% of adults and carers 
and 81% of children in the Citizen Survey say that they feel safe. The Committee sought 
clarification of what these statistics say about the remaining 21% of adults and 11% of 
children and whether these individuals are at risk of slipping through the net and not being 
properly cared for.

The Interim Director of Social Services advised that the Citizen Survey allows respondents 
to remain anonymous if they so wish but in cases where respondents give their names and 
where it is within the Service’s ability to bring influence to bear on their situation then the 
Service will contact the individual(s) in question. It is important to note that although the 
Service can and does endeavour to improve the lives of individuals, there are instances 
where despite the input and best efforts of the Service, individuals may not feel safe 100% 



3

of the time which in the case of an older person might be due to anxiety about falling for 
example. The Service will listen to comments and where the opportunity arises will provide 
additional support e.g. to reduce the likelihood of a fall occurring.

• In acknowledging that Social Services face many challenges, the Committee sought 
clarification of the main challenges facing Adults’ Services specifically.

The Interim Director of Social Services advised that the main challenge comes from the 
demographic change brought about by an ageing population and the potential increase in 
the number of people requiring social care which this might lead to in future. Getting the 
balance right between supporting individuals through preventative services via the 
community and recognising that some individuals whose needs are acute must be provided 
for appropriately is challenging. The challenge will be met most effectively through working 
in partnership with the University Health Board and with the Third and Independent Sectors 
and this is the approach going forwards with continued development of Community 
Resource Teams of health and social care to support people in their own local areas.

• In acknowledging the financial pressures on Children’s Services as a result of the 
increase in the number of children and young people needing to be looked after, the 
Committee was concerned that Welsh Government may be bringing pressure to bear on 
local authorities to set a target for reducing the need for children to enter care. The 
Committee sought clarification of the Council’s position on this approach.

The Portfolio Member for Social Services confirmed that it is Welsh Government’s intention 
to work with each local council to appoint a target (albeit a soft target) to reduce the 
number of children in care. The Portfolio Member clarified that the Authority’s view was that 
such an approach was not helpful and could be problematic since although the Authority 
would prefer it if children did not have to come into care in the first place, it is committed as 
a corporate parent to ensuring that all children are kept safe, and that where there is a 
need they are provided for appropriately; imposing a target in this way could deflect from 
this responsibility. That the Authority would therefore not be setting such a target had been 
communicated in a meeting of Social Services Portfolio Holders in Cardiff last week at 
which the Welsh Government’s Minister, and Deputy Minister for Health and Social 
Services were in attendance. The Portfolio Member informed the Committee however that 
some authorities are going down the route of setting their own targets for reducing the 
number of children coming into their care

The Head of Children and Families’ Services explained the Authority’s current 
arrangements for reducing the number of children in care where it is safe to do so which 
includes reviewing the looked after child’s situation at least twice a year to see if there is an 
alternative option. Whilst the Authority has a clear strategy to enable children to leave care 
it is less able to influence the number of children who require care. At the time of the 
meeting with Welsh Government Officials, all the children looked after by the Authority 
were in care because of a court order which means they were judged to be at risk of harm. 

There was consensus among the Committee’s members that setting a target for reducing 
the number of children coming into the Authority’s care was a step regarding which they 
had serious reservations and was not an appropriate approach to addressing the issue of 
the growing number of looked after children to whom the Authority has a duty of care as 
being among the most vulnerable individuals in society. The Committee was of the view 
that once a target has been set, there is a danger that achieving the target rather than the 
best interests of the individual then becomes the focus of attention. The Committee 
indicated that it was happy with and had confidence in the Service’s strategy for reducing 
the number of children in care, and was in agreement with the Portfolio Member that 
imposing a target should be resisted.



4

The Vice-Chair, Councillor Dylan Rees proposed and was seconded, that the Committee 
notes that it is satisfied with the Department’s reduction strategy plans for looked after 
children and believes that the Welsh Government’s attempts to introduce targets would be 
counter-productive. The Committee therefore supports the decision not to introduce 
targets. The proposal was unanimously supported by the Committee.

It was resolved –

• That the Corporate Scrutiny Committee accepts and notes the draft Isle of 
Anglesey County Council’s Annual Director of Social Services’ Report on the 
Effectiveness of Social Services in 2018/19 and that further, it notes that it is 
satisfied with the Department’s reduction strategy plans for looked after children 
and believes that the Welsh Government’s attempts to introduce targets would be 
counter-productive. The Committee therefore supports the decision not to introduce 
targets.

• That the Committee is satisfied that the report –

• Captures the Council’s current position with regards to delivering Social 
Services
• Accurately reflects its improvement priorities for both Adults and Children 
and Families Services for the forthcoming year
• Reflects the Council’s accountability and responsibility with regard to its 
Social Services.

NO FURTHER ACTION WAS RECOMMENDED.

4 ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19: LISTENING AND LEARNING FROM COMPLAINTS 

The Annual Report on the operation of the Social Services’ statutory Representations and 
Complaints Procedure for the period from April, 2018 to the end of March, 2019 /19 was 
presented for the Committee’s consideration.
In synopsis, the report showed that –

•  A total of 212 positive comments were recorded during the year – a flavour of 
which was provided in the report (68 for Children and Families Services and 144 for Adults’ 
Services) – a small decrease on the total of 232 in 2017/18 but higher than the 202 
received in 2016/17.
• A total of 59 negative comments/concerns were logged by the Complaints Officer 
during the year – 49 for Children and Families Services (up from 32 in the previous year) 
and 10 for Adults’ Services (down from 11 in the previous year). This should be looked at in 
the context of a decreasing number of official complaints which suggests that more 
concerns are being resolved informally avoiding escalation to Stage 1 of the Complaints 
Procedure.
• A total of 44 Stage 1 complaints were recorded (51 in 2017/18) dividing into 14 for 
Adults’ Services and 30 for Children and Families Services) and 8 Stage 2 investigations 
were carried out (9 in 2017/18) - 6 in Adults’ Services and 2 in Children and Families 
Services.
• In respect of performance in responding to Stage 1 complaints within statutory 
timescales, in Children and Families Services 80% of complainants were offered a 
discussion (24 out of 30) within timescale which is slightly down on the 82% in 2017/18 
whilst 57% (17 out of 30) received a written response within timescale which is a slight 
increase on the 55% in 2017/18. For Adults’ Services, 92% of complainants were offered a 



5

discussion within timescale (12 out of 14) which is up from 62% in 2017/18 and 64% 
received a written response within timescale (9 out of 14) which is up from 31% in 2017/18.

The Portfolio Member for Social Services said that the number of compliments received is 
very encouraging and is reflective of the improvements overall in Social Services; however 
this is not to disregard the fact that there have also been negative comments about aspects 
of services which Social Services will look at and learn from. The Designated Complaints 
Officer has put in place a process for ensuring that complaints are responded to in a 
consistent and timely way and much investment has also made in Stage 1 of the process in 
local resolution of complaints.

The Interim Director of Social Services / Head of Adults’ Services said that although 
response times have improved particularly in Adults’ Services, the Service has set an 
objective of achieving a 100% response within timescale which it will work towards. An 
Action Plan has been formed to further strengthen complaints management during 2019/20 
and is attached at Appendix 2 to the annual report.

The Committee in considering the report sought clarification of whether any of the 
complaints were workforce related and how would any such complaints be dealt with.

The Interim Director of Social Services / Head of Adults’ Services said that any such 
complaints are addressed mainly at Team Manager level and support is provided to staff as 
part of the investigation process and their views are sought. An allegation relating to 
conduct or safeguarding could also be dealt with under the more formal safeguarding 
process – the Officer confirmed that no such matter had arisen in Adults’ Services nor 
Children and Families’ Services in 2018/19.

It was resolved –

• To note the view of service users received during 2018/19 regarding the 
services provided by Social Services.
• To note the performance of Social Services in implementing the 
Representations and Complaints Procedure and in dealing with complaints.
• To note the Action Plan for developing the arrangements for dealing 
effectively with representations and complaints received from service users and 
their representatives.

NO FURTHER ACTION WAS RECOMMENDED.

Councillor Aled Morris Jones
Chair


